Public Document Pack

Y

Northumberland

County Council

Your ref:

Our ref:

Enquiries to: Rebecca Greally

Email:
Rebecca.Greally@northumberland.gov.uk
Tel direct: 01670 622616

Date: Friday, 30 July 2021

Dear Sir or Madam,

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the CASTLE MORPETH LOCAL AREA
COUNCIL to be held in Committee Room 1, County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF
on MONDAY, 9 AUGUST 2021 at 4.00 PM.

Yours faithfully

Ul

Daljit Lally
Chief Executive

To Castle Morpeth Local Area Council members as follows:-

D Bawn, J Beynon (Chair), L Darwin, S Dickinson, R Dodd, L Dunn, J Foster (Vice-Chair
(Planning)), P Jackson, V Jones, M Murphy, G Sanderson, D Towns (Vice-Chair) and
R Wearmouth

Any member of the press or public may view the proceedings of this meeting live on
our YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/NorthumberlandTV.

Members are referred to the risk assessment, previously circulated, for meetings held in County
Hall. Masks should be worn when moving around but can be removed when seated, social
distancing should be maintained, hand sanitiser regularly used and members requested to self-
test twice a week at home, in line with government guidelines.

Daljit Lally, Chief Executive COVENANT

AT County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF ® L
£)(a disability T: 0345 600 6400 Where
B confident You

EMPLOYER www.northumberland.gov.uk \.’ Live


https://www.youtube.com/NorthumberlandTV

AGENDA
PART I

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda
will be dealt with in public.

1. PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED AT PLANNING MEETINGS (Pages 1
-2)

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests,
members are required to disclose any personal interest (which includes
any disclosable pecuniary interest) they may have in any of the items
included on the agenda for the meeting in accordance with the Code of
Conduct adopted by the Council on 4 July 2012, and are reminded that if
they have any personal interests of a prejudicial nature (as defined under
paragraph 17 of the Code Conduct) they must not participate in any
discussion or vote on the matter and must leave the room. NB Any
member needing clarification must contact the monitoring officer by email
at monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk. Please refer to the guidance
on disclosures at the rear of this agenda letter.

4, DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Pages 3

To request the committee to decide the planning applications
attached to this report using the powers delegated to it.

Please note that printed letters of objection/support are no longer
circulated with the agenda but are available on the Council’s website
at http://www.northumberland.gov.uk/Planning.aspx

5. 20/04264/FUL (Pages 7
- 18)
Part-Retrospective: Change of use of detached garage and pre-school
nursery to Granny Annexe (amended description)
Former Garage South East of Kirkley Mill Farm House, Kirkley Mill,
Kirkley, Northumberland

6. APPEALS UPDATE (Pages
19 - 28)
For Members’ information to report the progress of planning appeals. This
is a monthly report and relates to appeals throughout all 5 Local Area
Council Planning Committee areas and covers appeals of Strategic
Planning Committee

7. REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF PUBLIC (Pages
RIGHTS OF WAY ALLEGED PUBLIC FOOTPATHS NOS 20 - 22 29 - 154)

Castle Morpeth Local Area Council, 9 August 2021


mailto:monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk
http://www.northumberland.gov.uk/Planning.aspx

PARISH OF EAST CHEVINGTON

The Committee is asked to give consideration to all the relevant evidence
gathered in support and rebuttal of a proposal to add to the Definitive Map
and Statement a number of public rights of way in South Broomhill, east of
St John’s Estate.

8. REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF PUBLIC (Pages
RIGHTS OF WAY ALLEGED PUBLIC BRIDLEWAY NO 36 PARISH OF 155 -
BELSAY 204)

The Council is asked to give consideration to all the relevant evidence
gathered in support and rebuttal of a proposal to add to the Definitive Map
and Statement a public bridleway from the B6309 road immediately south-
west of Burnside Lodge in a general easterly direction for a distance of
2700 metres to join Public Bridleway No 10, 235 metres south of the
Belsay Estate Office.

9. URGENT BUSINESS

To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair, should, by
reason of special circumstances, be considered as a matter of urgency.

Castle Morpeth Local Area Council, 9 August 2021



IF YOU HAVE AN INTEREST AT THIS MEETING, PLEASE:

e Declare it and give details of its nature before the matter is discussion or as soon as it
becomes apparent to you.
e Complete this sheet and pass it to the Democratic Services Officer.

Name (please print):

Meeting:

Date:

Item to which your interest relates:

Nature of Registerable Personal Interest i.e either disclosable pecuniary interest (as
defined by Annex 2 to Code of Conduct or other interest (as defined by Annex 3 to Code
of Conduct) (please give details):

Nature of Non-registerable Personal Interest (please give details):

Are you intending to withdraw from the meeting?

1. Registerable Personal Interests — You may have a Registerable Personal Interest if the
issue being discussed in the meeting:

a) relates to any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined by Annex 1 to the Code of
Conduct); or

Castle Morpeth Local Area Council, Monday, 9 August 2021




b) any other interest (as defined by Annex 2 to the Code of Conduct)

The following interests are Disclosable Pecuniary Interests if they are an interest of either you
or your spouse or civil partner:

(1) Employment, Office, Companies, Profession or vocation; (2) Sponsorship; (3) Contracts
with the Council; (4) Land in the County; (5) Licences in the County; (6) Corporate Tenancies
with the Council; or (7) Securities - interests in Companies trading with the Council.


[...]
lic Speaking
Objector(s) (up to 5 mins)
Local member (up to 5 mins)/ parish councillor (up to 5 mins)
Applicant/Supporter (up to 5 mins)
NO QUESTIONS IN RELATION TO WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS OR OF/BY LOCAL COUNCILLOR

Committee members’ questions to Planning Officers

Chairman to respond to raised hands of members as to whether they have any questions of the

Planning Officers
Debate (Rules)
Proposal
Seconded
DEBATE

Again Chairman to respond to raised hand of members as to whether they wish to
participate in the debate

No speeches until proposal seconded
Speech may not exceed 6 minutes
Amendments to Motions
Approve/Refuse/Defer

Vote(by majority or Chair’s casting vote)

(i) Planning Officer confirms and reads out wording of resolution
(ii) Legal officer should then record the vote FOR/AGAINST/ABSTAIN (reminding
members that they should abstain where they have not heard all of the consideration

of the application)

Page 2



Agenda Item 4
ity :

Northumberland

County Council

CASTLE MORPETH LOCAL AREA COUNCIL

9 AUGUST 2021

DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

Report of the Executive Director of Place
Cabinet Member: Councillor C Horncastle

Purpose of report

To request the Local Area Council to decide the planning applications attached to
this report using the powers delegated to it.

Recommendations

The Local Area Council is recommended to consider the attached planning
applications and decide them in accordance with the individual
recommendations, also taking into account the advice contained in the
covering report.

Key issues

Each application has its own particular set of individual issues and considerations

that must be taken into account when determining the application. These are set out

in the individual reports contained in the next section of this agenda.

DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

Introduction

1.  The following section of the agenda consists of planning applications to be
determined by the Castle Morpeth Local Area Council in ac
[...]
ouncils.

Important Copyright Notice
6 The maps used are reproduced from the Ordnance Survey maps with the

permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery office, Crown Copyright
reserved.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

These are listed at the end of the individual application reports.

IMPLICATIONS ARISING OUT OF THE REPORT

Policy: Procedures and individual recommendations are

in line with policy unless otherwise stated

Page 4 2



Finance and value for None unless stated

Money:

Human Resources: None

Property: None

Equalities: None

Risk Assessment: None

Sustainability: Each application will have an impact on the local
environment and it has been assessed accordingly

Crime and Disorder: As set out in the individual reports

Customer Considerations: None

Consultations: As set out in the individual reports

Wards: All

Report author Rob Murfin

Director of Planning

01670 622542
Rob.Murfin@northumberland.gov.uk

Page 5 3



APPENDIX 1: PROCEDURE AT PLANNING COMMITTEES
Chair

Introduce s application

Planning Officer

Updates — Changes to Recommendations — present report

Public Speaking

Objector(s) (5mins)
Local Councillor/Parish Councillor (5 mins)
Applicant / Supporter (5 mins)

NO QUESTIONS ALLOWED TO/ BY PUBLIC SPEAKERS

Member’s Questions to Planning Officers

Rules of Debate

Proposal
Seconded
DEBATE

No speeches until motion is seconded
Speech may not exceed 10 minutes
Amendments to Motions

Approve/ refuse/ defer

Vote (by majority or Chair casting vote)

Chair should read out resolution before voting

Voting should be a clear show of hands.

Page 6



i

Agenda Iltem 5

Northumberland

County Council

Castle Morpeth Local Area Committee

9 August 2021

Application No:

20/04264/FUL

Proposal:

Part-Retrospective: Change of use of detached garage and pre-school
nursery to Granny Annexe (amended description)

Site Address

Former Garage South East of Kirkley Mill Farm House, Kirkley Mill,

Kirkley, Northumberland

Applicant: Mr Paul Elwell Agent: Mr 
[...]
ected species and failure to
demonstrate ecological enhancement.

date: 28 July 2021

Delegated
Decision - Officer
Recommendation:
Refuse

Page 26




Implications

Policy Decisions on appeals may affect future
interpretation of policy and influence policy reviews

Finance and value for money There may be financial implications where costs are
awarded by an Inspector or where Public Inquiries
are arranged to determine appeals

Legal It is expected that Legal Services will be instructed
where Public Inquiries are arranged to determine
appeals

Procurement None

Human resources None

Property None

Equalities

Planning applications and appeals are considered
([T ETE @A L ET e kd B having regard to the Equality Act 2010

1 Yes
v No
1 N/a

Risk assessment None

Crime and disorder As set out in individual reports and decisions

Customer consideration None

Carbon reduction Each application/appeal may have an impact on the
local environment and have been assessed
accordingly

All where relevant to application site relating to the
appeal

Background papers

Planning applications and appeal decisions as identified within the report.

Report author and contact details

Elizabeth Sinnamon

Development Service Manager

01670 625542
Elizabeth.Sinnamon@northumberland.gov.uk

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Y

Northumberland

County Council

CASTLE MORPETH LOCAL AREA COUNCIL
9 August 2021

REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT
OF PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY
ALLEGED PUBLIC FOOTPATHS NOS 20 - 22
PARISH OF EAST CHEVINGTON

Report of the Executive Director of Local Services
Cabinet Member: Councillor Jeff Watson, Healthy Lives

Purpose of report

In this report, the Committee is asked to give consideration to all the relevant
evidence gathered in support and rebuttal of a proposal to add to the Definitive Map
and Statement a number of public rights of way in South Broomhill, east of St John'’s
Estate.

Recommendation
It is recommended that the Committee agree that:

i)  there is sufficient evidence to justify that public rights of way have
been reasonably alleged to exist over the claimed routes

ii) theroutes be included in a future Definitive Map Modification Order
as Public Footpaths.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1  The relevant statutory provisions which apply to adding a public right of way to
the Definitive Map and Statement based on 20 years user evidence are
Sections 53(3)(b) and 53(3)(c)(i) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act, 1981,
which require the County Council (as Surveying Authority) to modify the
Definitive Map and Statement following:

“The expiration, in relation to any way in the area to which the map
relates, of any period such that the enjoyment by the public of the way
during that period raises p;a@%u?@tion that the way has been



1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

dedicated as a public path or restricted byway” [s53(3)(b)]

or
“the discovery by the authority of evidence which (when considered with
all other relevant evidence available to them) shows that a right of way
which is not shown in the map and statement subsists or is reasonably
alleged to subsist over land in the area to which the map relates, being
a right of way such that the land over which the right subsists is a public
path, a restricted byway or, subject to section 54A, a byway open to all
traffic;” [s53(3)(c)(i)]

It is an unresolved question whether it is permissible to invoke section
53(3)(c)(i) in a case to which section 53(3)(b) applies. There is a case
(Bagshaw), which is indirect authority to the effect that in any case of deemed
dedication reliance on paragraph (c)(i) is perfectly acceptable. Members are
therefore invited to apply the lower test.

Section 31 of the Highways Act 1980 (HA80) provides for the presumption of
dedication of a public right of way following 20 years continuous use. Sub-
section (1) states:

“‘Where a way over any land, other than a way of such a character that
use of it by the public could not give rise 
[...]
ty Council received an application to add to the
Definitive Map and Statement a number of public rights of way in South
Broomhill, east of St John’s Estate as detailed below and indicated on the
attached plan.

To add alleged Public Footpath No 20 from a point marked C on the U6125
footway north of number 8 Aged Miners Cottages in a northerly direction for a
distance of 80 metres to a point marked J on the Simonside Crescent Footway
then continuing in a south-easterly and southerly direction for a distance of
100 metres to a point marked D at Precinct shops car park.

To add alleged Public Footpath No 21 from a point marked E on the U6094
road 15 metres north-east of number 76 St John’s Estate in an easterly
direction for a distance of 15 metres to a point marked F on alleged Public
Footpath No 20, 55 metres south-west of Druridge Bay Community Centre.

To add alleged Public Footpath No 22 from a point marked G on alleged
Public Footpath No 20, 12 metres north-east of number 49 St John’s Estate in
a general south-easterly and easterly direction for a distance of 50 metres to a
point marked H on alleged Public Footpath No 20, 20 metres north-west of
Druridge Bay Community Centre.

The proposal is supported by user evidence from 14 members of the public, 10
of whom indicate that they have used the paths for periods in excess of 20
years. The application is also supported by Ordnance Survey plans dated
1981, 1986 and 1991 and a satellite image from Google Maps dated 2018.
The evidence providers have all attached plans showing the paths that they
have used. Some of the alleged routes overlap and some of the evidence is
common to all or some of the claimed paths. It is estimated that 13 of the
users claim to have walked all or part of Footpath No 20, 7 users claim to have
walked Footpath No 21, and 5 users claim to have walked Footpath No 22.

LANDOWNER EVIDENCE

In February 2019 Womble Bond Dickinson, on behalf of their client, Karbon
Homes, submitted the following comm
[...]
lic so long and in such a manner that the
landowner must have been a%g@@blic was acting under the belief that



8.10

8.11

8.12

9.1

the way had been dedicated. The construction of tarmacked paved ways over
the routes of the alleged paths and the fact the landowner did not take steps to
disabuse the users of the paths suggests an acceptance by the landowner for
the public to walk the paths.

The County Council notes the request by Womble Bond Dickinson on behalf of
Karbon Homes Limited to investigate a practical solution. If an Order was to
be made and objections received, it is usual practice for officers to investigate
whether there is the possibility of agreeing a harmonious solution on an
alignment that satisfies the concerns of all the interested parties.

For administrative reasons if the paths were to be included in a Definitive Map
Modification Order the numbers would be changed to record the paths as
Parish of East Chevington Public Footpaths Nos 23, 24 and 25.

Advice from the Planning Inspectorate states that it is important to have the
correct width, where known, recorded in the definitive statement. Itis
considered appropriate therefore, that should any future modification order be
made, it should reflect the evidence statements and the physical features on
the ground by recording all of the routes with a minimum width of 1.5 metres
wide.

CONCLUSION

In the light of the evidence submitted, it appears that there is sufficient
evidence to justify that public footpath rights have been reasonably alleged to
exist over all of the claimed routes.

BACKGROUND PAPERS
Local Services Group File D/4/20-22z

Report Author John McErlane — Definitive Map Officer

(01670) 624136
John.McErlane@northumberland.gov.uk

Page 35



251 252 253
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
S Public Rights of Way

Local Services
County Hall Morpeth Northumberland
NE61 2EF
Telephone 0845 600 6400

Reproduced from / based upon Ordnance Survey
material with the permission of Ordnance Su
[...]
WS N VAT

3
XA o

(R a"(
\ LY pavgroundd

hc Willows Fast o
A Ci hevingroz

[4]

o™ Ordnance Survey Plan 1966

Contact: John McErlane Scale: 1:10,000
Tel: 01670 624136
EMail: John.McErlane@northumberland.gov.uk This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationary Office

Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. License no. 100049048 (2012).

Page 153




Broomhill County
Primary School

Disused Workings

Broomhi

Broomhil!
Methodist Church

-

‘ Farm
. South
Broombhill

\

\ Sunnyside

Py

= 2l A\
- )’ 7

] t Johns’g

“Esgate *

0

A
€5 ) e:ikv:: Drain

Northumberland Ordnance Survey Plan 1984

County Council

Contact: John McErlane
Tel: 01670 624136

EMail: John'McEr|ane@northumber|and'gov'uk This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationary Office

Scale: 1:10,000

Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. License no. 100049048 (2012).

Page 154



Agenda Iltem 8

Y

Northumberland

County Council

CASTLE MORPETH LOCAL AREA COUNCIL
9 August 2021

REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT
OF PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY
ALLEGED PUBLIC BRIDLEWAY NO 36
PARISH OF BELSAY

Report of the Executive Director of Local Services
Cabinet Member: Councillor Jeff Watson, Healthy Lives

Purpose of report

In this report, the Council is asked to give consideration to all the relevant evidence
gathered in support and rebuttal of a proposal to add to the Definitive Map and
Statement a public bridleway from the B6309 road immediately south-west of
Burnside Lodge in a general easterly direction for a distance of 2700 metres to join
Public Bridleway No 10, 235 metres south of the Belsay Estate Office.

Recommendation
It is recommended that the Council agree that:

In the light of the evidence submitted it appears that public
bridleway/restricted byway rights have not been reasonably
alleged to exist over the route.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 By virtue of Section 53 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act, 1981, the County
Council is required to keep the Definitive Map and Statement under
continuous review and make modification orders upon the discovery of
evidence, which shows that the map and statement need to be modified.

1.2  The relevant statutory provisions which apply to adding a public right of way
on the Definitive Map and Statement based on historical documentary
evidence is Section 53(3)(c)(i) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act, 1981, which
requires the County Council (as Surveying Authority) to modify the Definitive
Map and Statement following:

Page 155



1.3

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

“the discovery by the authority of evidence which (when considered with all
other relevant evidence available to them) shows:

“that a right of way which is not shown in the map and statement
subsists or is reasonably alleged to subsist over land in the area to
which the map relates, being a right of way such that the land over
which the right subsists is a public path, a restricted byway or, subject
to section 54A, a byway open to all traffic;”

All the relevant statutory provisions and competing rights and interests have
been considered in making this report. The recommendation is in accordance
with the law and proportionate, having regard to individuals’ rights and the
public interest.

PUBLIC EVIDENCE

In October 2018, Edward Liddle of Steel, Hexham submitted an application to
amend the Definitive Map and Statement by adding a public bridleway from a
point marked A on the B6309 road immediately south-west of Burnside Lodge
in a general easterly direction for a distance of 2700 metres to a point marked
B on Public Bridleway No 10, 235 metres south of the Belsay Estate Office.

The application is supported by historical evidence 
[...]
oute, at that time. The landowner does not
appear to dispute the accuracy of these plans although does cast doubt on the
interpretation and legality of the highways order in 1790 allegedly diverting
public rights onto the alignment of the claimed route.

The Highways Order in 1837 was certified by the Justices of Peace at the
Northumberland Quarter Sessions on 16" September 1837. The Highways
Order had the effect of stopping up the route of the alleged path as being
unnecessary as a hew public highway had been made and dedicated to the
public. There is no evidence to suggest that public footpath or public
bridleway rights were retained over the alleged route.

Whilst it is accepted that there is map evidence of the physical existence of the
claimed route up until the present day there does not appear to be any
evidence that post 1837 the lanfiygersigBe expressed any intention to



dedicate public rights over the alleged route or that there has been any
inference of dedication at common law.

9. CONCLUSION

9.1 In the light of the evidence submitted, it appears that the historical evidence is
insufficient to demonstrate that, public bridleway or public vehicular rights have
been reasonably alleged to exist over the route.

BACKGROUND PAPERS
Local Services Group File D/1/36z

Report Author John McErlane — Definitive Map Officer
(01670) 624136
John.McErlane@northumberland.gov.uk

Page 166


mailto:John.McErlane@northumberland.gov.uk

\/
e
- /a1
/8 S
F"j/ué'
/
l 13

A

TR i A

Northumberland
County Council
County Hall Morpeth t\‘l‘orthumberland
NE61 2EF
Telephone 0845 600 6400

Reproduced from / based upon Ordnance Survey
material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on
behalf of the Controllerof H.M.S.0. Crown Copyright .
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright
and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Northumberland County Council O.S. Licence No 100049048

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Public Rights of Way

. Alleged Public Bridleway

Forme
[...]
eproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationary Office
Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. License no. 100049048 (2012).

Page 202




N

Mitt Hill

B Tagi’s Welk
ke wai”
@

/‘/

@5‘1?

ot

fasban
o
d

ygate Crofts

Northmerland Ordnance Survey Plan 1924

County Council

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationary Office
Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. License no. 100049048 (2012).

Page 205




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED AT PLANNING MEETINGS
	4 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	5 20/04264/FUL
	6 APPEALS UPDATE
	7 REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY ALLEGED PUBLIC FOOTPATHS NOS 20 - 22 PARISH OF EAST CHEVINGTON
	East Chevington 22.pdf
	Page 1


	8 REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY ALLEGED PUBLIC BRIDLEWAY NO 36 PARISH OF BELSAY





Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Castle Morpeth Local Area Council, Monday, 9 August 2021 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CASTLE MORPETH LOCAL AREA COUNCIL 
 
 
At the meeting of the Castle Morpeth Local Area Council held at Committee Room 1, 
County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF on Monday, 9 August 2021 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

 (in the Chair) 
 
 

MEMBERS 
 

L Darwin S Dickinson 
R Dodd L Dunn 
J Foster V Jones 
M Murphy  

 
 

OTHER COUNCILLORS 
 

  
 

OFFICERS 
 

D Brookes Infrastructure Records Manager 
R Campbell Senior Planning Officer 
D Hadden Solicitor 
R Little Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
E Sinnamon Development Service Manager 
N Turnbull Democratic Services Officer 
 
Around xxx members of the press and public were present. 
 
25 PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED AT PLANNING MEETINGS 

 
Councillor Foster, Vice-Chair (Planning) (in the Chair) outlined the procedure 
which would be followed at the meeting and of the changes to the public speaking 
protocol 
 

26 DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
Councillor Darwin advised an interest in item 5 of the agenda, and that he would 
be speaking on the application during the public speaking slot but would then 
leave during debate and the vote. 
Councillor Dodd expressed a personal but non-prejudicial interest in item 5.  
Councillor Dickinson advised of a non-prejudicial interest in item 7 of the agenda 
as it resides in their ward.  
 

27 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Castle Morpeth Local Area Council, Monday, 9 August 2021  2 

 
The report requested the Committee to decide the planning applications attached 
to the report using the powers delegated to it.  Members were reminded of the 
principles which should govern their consideration of the applications, the 
procedure for handling representations, the requirement of conditions and the 
need for justifiable reasons for the granting of permission or refusal of planning 
applications.   
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
 
The chair advised that the appeals update would be heard before the planning 
applications to allow Councillor Jones to join the meeting who was on her way.  
 

28 APPEALS UPDATE 
 
RESOLVED that the appeals update be noted.  
 
The meeting was adjourned to allow time for Councillor Jones to arrive and 
reconvened at 4.06 pm.  
 

29 20/04264/FUL 
 
Part-Retrospective: Change of use of detached garage and pre-school 
nursey to Granny Annexe (amended description)  
Former Garage South East of Kirkley Mill Farm House, Kirkley Mill, Kirkley, 
Northumberland 
 
It was confirmed that members had watched the site videos circulated in advance 
of the meeting.  
 
R. Campbell – Senior Planning Officer, introduced the application to the 
Committee with the aid of a power point presentation and it was noted that there 
had been no updates since the report was finalised.  
 
Councillor K. Woodrow – Ponteland Town Council, addressed the Committee 
speaking in objection to the application.  
Comments included the following: - 
 

 Ponteland Town Council initially made a “No Comment” in January 
2021 

 The amended plan showed the location on a larger scale and there 
was concerns from neighbours about what was happening at the 
site.  

 The Town Council had felt mislead from the original planning 
permission of an agricultural shed, but it had been built from stone 
with a slate roof.  

 The Town Council asked the Committee that the building should 
remain as an Annexe in perpetuity, and a condition to be placed to 
prevent confusion and no further development be allowed on the 
site.  

 The site sits within the Green Belt, which placed a blanket ban on 
future development in the area.  



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Castle Morpeth Local Area Council, Monday, 9 August 2021  3 

 The Town Council Planning Committee had seen small hamlet 
locations become over-developed and wished to prevent that from 
happening in the future.  
 
 

Councillor L. Darwin also addressed the Committee as the ward Councillor.  
Comments were as follows: - 
 

 There were no enforcement issues related to this building, which 
had been mentioned by a neighbouring objector.  

 Councillor Darwin endeavoured to protect the Green Belt and did 
not wish to see overdevelopment; however, he did not see Kirkley 
Mill Farm becoming a mini development site. 

 Councillor Darwin asked the committee that the building remained 
as an Annex in perpetuity.  

 
Councillor Darwin left the room.  
 
P. Elwell addressed the committee in support of the application. 
Comments include: - 
 

 The comment uploaded from Ponteland Town Council regarding the 
application for “change of use” was unreasonable and a matter that 
would be appealed if made a condition.  

 There was no sound planning reason or legislation to place a 
blanket ban on development as each application should be 
considered on its own merit and the planning rules in force at the 
time of the application.  

 
The Chair clarified for the Committee that any enforcement issues on a separate 
property, not included in this application, were to be disregarded and to be treat 
as an independent application.  
 
 
In response to questions from Members of the Committee the following 
information was noted: - 
 

 There was an exception in the legislation that allowed retrospective 
applications.  

 The application accorded with planning policy and green belt policy. 

 It was not recommended to put a planning perpetuity clause into the 
conditions, however there was a condition already in the application 
(Condition 3) stating it had to be used as accommodation ancillary 
to the main dwelling house.  

 If the applicant wished to separate the residential site, they would 
have to submit another application. 

 Condition 3 was enforceable through the planning process and 
potentially if there was ever a future conveyance. 

 
Councillor Dickinson proposed acceptance of the recommendation to approve the 
application as outlined in the report, which was seconded by Councillor Dunn.  A 
vote was taken, and it was unanimously  



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Castle Morpeth Local Area Council, Monday, 9 August 2021  4 

 
RESOLVED that the application be GRANTED for the reasons and with the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
 
The meeting adjourned for 5 minutes at 4.30 to allow officers to leave.  
 

30 REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF PUBLIC RIGHTS 
OF WAY ALLEGED PUBLIC FOOTPATHS NOS 20 - 22 PARISH OF EAST 
CHEVINGTON 
 
Councillor Wearmouth arrived at 4.45pm and did not participate in the vote.  
 
D. Brookes – Infrastructure Records Manager, explained to the Committee about 
Rights of Way and the procedure regarding determination of an item.  
 
D. Brookes then introduced the above report in which members were asked to 
consider all the relevant evidence gathered in support and rebuttal of a proposal 
to add to the Definitive Map and Statement a number of public rights of way in 
South Broomhill, east of St John’s Estate.  
 
Background information was provided in the report.  
 
Councillor Foster moved the recommendation as set out in the report. Upon being 
put to the vote, the motion was unanimously agreed, and it was:  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

i. There is sufficient evidence to justify that public rights of way have 
been reasonably alleged to exist over the claimed routes.  
 

ii. The routes be included in a future Definite Map Modification Order 
as Public Footpaths.  

 
31 REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF PUBLIC RIGHTS 

OF WAY ALLEGED PUBLIC BRIDLEWAY NO 36 PARISH OF BELSAY 
 
D. Brookes introduced the above report in which members were asked to 
consider all the relevant evidence gathered in support and rebuttal of the proposal 
to add to the Definitive Map and Statement a public bridleway from the B6309 
road immediately south-west of Burnside Lodge in a general easterly direction for 
a distance of 2700 metres to join Public Bridleway No 10, 235 metres south of the 
Belsay Estate Office.  
 
Background information was provided in the report, including documentary 
evidence of a diversion to another road. In the light of this evidence, public bridle 
rights had not been reasonably alleged to exist over the route and members were 
advised that they should disregard this application and the Council would not 
make any modification order to record any rights of way over it.  
 
Councillor Foster moved the recommendation as set out in the report. A vote was 
taken as follows: - FOR 6; AGAINST 0; ABSTENTIONS 1.   



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Castle Morpeth Local Area Council, Monday, 9 August 2021  5 

 
RESOLVED that:  
  
In light of the evidence submitted it appears that public bridleway/restricted byway 
rights have not been reasonably alleged to exist over the route.  
 
The Committee thanked David for his years of hard work and offered their 
congratulations on his retirement.  
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


